

No. 23-1122

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

ERIC ABELS
JOHN RAMSEY
Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
I. Children and Online Pornography.....	3
A. The online pornography industry.....	3
B. The effects of pornography on children.....	6
C. Children’s exposure to online pornography ..	8
D. Age-verification technology	9
II. H.B. 1181.....	10
III. Procedural History.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
I. The Fifth Circuit Applied the Correct Test.....	17
A. <i>Ginsberg</i> ’s rational-basis test governs.....	17
B. Petitioners’ theories are unpersuasive	22
C. If <i>Ashcroft II</i> requires strict scrutiny, it should be overruled	29
II. H.B. 1181 Survives Any Level of Review.....	30
A. At most, intermediate scrutiny applies.....	31
B. H.B. 1181 also survives strict scrutiny	35
C. Petitioners’ response fails.....	38
III. H.B. 1181 is Not Facially Unconstitutional.....	42
A. Petitioners are not entitled to facial relief ..	42
B. Petitioners’ response again fails.....	44
IV. Petitioners Flunk the Remaining Factors	46
Conclusion	48

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU (Ashcroft I)</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	20, 21, 46
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU (Ashcroft II)</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	I, 13, 15, 22, 25-26, 29-30, 33, 40, 45
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	45
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	16, 43
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	1, 18-19, 25, 42
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	23, 24, 25
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	42
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	26
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	31, 32
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	15, 24, 43
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	34-35
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	18, 22

IV

Cases (Ctd.):

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978) 23, 31

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949) 33

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968) I, 1-2, 13-15, 17-22, 25-26,
29-31, 33, 36, 43, 46

Glossip v. Gross,
576 U.S. 863 (2015) 37

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008) 27

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974) 24

*Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna
Consciousness, Inc.*,
452 U.S. 640 (1981) 23

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &
Mun. Emps., Council 31*,
585 U.S. 878 (2018) 30

Jennings v. Stephens,
574 U.S. 271 (2015) 30-31

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 47

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973) 1, 11, 19, 25, 43, 45

Moody v. NetChoice,
144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024) 2, 12, 16, 21, 24, 30, 42-44

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 23

Osterberg v. Peca,
12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000) 38

Cases (Ctd.):

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	34, 39
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	I, 13, 15, 25, 28-29, 32, 35, 39-40, 45
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	44
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	24
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	2, 14-15, 19-23, 25-27, 29-31, 35, 37, 43
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	24
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	2
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	47
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	35
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	23, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	14-15, 23, 24

VI

Cases (Ctd.):

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State
Republican Party*,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 16

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015) 15, 35, 39

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 16, 46

Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976) 18, 23, 31

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel
of Sup. Ct. of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 23

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. I..... I, 1, 12, 15, 18-19, 21-25,
27, 39, 42-43, 45

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

§129B.001(3)..... 29

§129B.001(6)..... 11, 20, 21, 29, 46

§129B.002 29, 41

§129B.002(a)..... 11, 20, 29, 34

§129B.002(b) 12, 41

§129B.003 37, 41

§129B.003(b) 12

§129B.004(1)..... 11

§129B.005 34

§129B.006 12

Other Authorities:

Aliah Richter, et al., *Youth Perspectives on the
Recommended Age of Mobile Phone Adoption:
Survey Study*, 5(4) JMIR Pediatrics &
Parenting 1 (2022) 36

VII

Other Authorities (Ctd.):

- Amanda Giordano, *What to Know About Adolescent Pornography Exposure*, Psychology Today (Feb. 27, 2022)8-9
- Amy Adler, *Arousal by Algorithm*, 109 Cornell L. Rev. 787 (2024) 3, 4, 35
- BBC, *Porn Viewers in EU May Have to Prove Their Age* (Dec. 20, 2023) 10
- Bradley Saacks, *Inside Pornhub's Finances*, Semafor (Jul. 27, 2023) 3
- Byrin Romney, *Screens, Teens, and Porn Scenes: Legislative Approaches to Protecting Youth from Exposure to Pornography*, 45 Vt. L. Rev. 43 (2020)..... 4, 5
- 11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure §2948.1 (3d ed. Apr. 2023 update)..... 47
- Chiara Sabina, et al., *The Nature and Dynamics of Internet Pornography Exposure for Youth*, 11 CyberPsychology & Behavior 691 (2008) 8
- David Horsey, *Our Social Experiment: Kids with Access to Hard-Core Porn*, L.A. Times (Sept. 3, 2013) 14
- David Pilgrim, *The Jezebel Stereotype* (updated 2024), Jim Crow Museum 5
- IDTech, *Socure to Provide Biometric Onboarding Tech for DraftKings* (Apr. 9, 2021) 10
- Kari Paul, *Pornhub Removes Millions of Videos After Investigation Finds Child Abuse Content*, The Guardian (Dec. 14, 2020) 5, 6

VIII

Other Authorities (Ctd.):

- Kevin Granville & Ashley Gilbertson, *In Amish Country, the Future Is Calling*,
N.Y. Times (Sept. 15, 2017) 37
- Lawrence Lessig, *Reading the Constitution in Cyberspace*,
45 Emory L.J. 869 (1996) 32
- Leading Cases: Freedom of Speech and Expression*,
118 Harv. L. Rev. 353 (2004) 18
- Leo Herrera, *AI and the Future of Sex*,
MIT Tech. Rev. (Aug. 26, 2024) 6
- Marc Novicoff, *A Simple Law is Doing the Impossible. It's Making the Online Porn Industry Retreat*, Politico (Aug. 8, 2023) 1
- Matt Raymond, *How 'Big' is the Library of Congress?*, Libr. of Cong. Blogs (Feb. 11, 2009) 5-6
- Michael B. Robb & Supreet Mann, Common Sense Media, *Teens and Pornography* (2022) 8
- Peggy Orenstein, *The Troubling Trend in Teenage Sex*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 2024) 7
- Press Release, Office of Attorney General of Texas, *Texas Secures Settlement with Operator of Major Pornography Website, Ensuring Compliance with Texas Law* (Apr. 26, 2024) 14
- Todd Love et al., *Neuroscience of Internet Pornography Addiction: A Review and Update*,
5(3) Behavioral Sciences 388 (2015) 3
- William Melhado, *Pornhub Suspends Site In Texas Due To State's Age-Verification Law*,
Tex. Tribune (Mar. 14, 2024) 21, 32
